

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO**

101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800  
Denver, CO 80202

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Court,  
Colorado, The Honorable William D. Roberts, District  
Court Judge, Case No. 2009CV5531

**Appellant(s):** CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a  
home rule city and county; DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE for the City and County of Denver; CLAUDE  
PUMILIA, in his official capacity as the Manager of  
Revenue for the City and County of Denver

v.

**Appellee(s):** ARAMARK SPORTS AND  
ENTERTAINMENT, INC. a Delaware corporation, now  
known as ARMARK Sports and Entertainment Group,  
LLC; ARAMARK ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware  
corporation, now known as ARAMARK Entertainment,  
LLC; ARAMARK FOOD AND SUPPORT SERVICES,  
INC., a Delaware Corporation

Attorneys for Appellant:

City Attorney for the City and County of Denver

Charles T. Solomon #26873  
Assistant City Attorney  
201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (720) 913-3286  
Facsimile: (720) 913-3180  
E-Mail: [charles.solomon@denvergov.org](mailto:charles.solomon@denvergov.org)

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 2010CA1545

**REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**I. S&E’s and Entertainment’s interpretation of D.R.M.C. § 45(b) is inconsistent with the plain language of the ordinance and would lead to an absurd result. ....1**

**A. D.R.M.C. § 53-45(b) requires vendors to credit or refund sales tax that they incorrectly collected from their customers before they may receive a refund from the City. ....1**

**B. Applying D.R.M.C. § 53-45(b) as written would not lead to an absurd result. ....3**

**CONCLUSION .....4**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Consumer Crusade v. Clarion Mortgage Capital</i> , 197 P.3d 285 (Colo.App. 2008) .....	6
<i>Family Tree Foundation v Property Tax Administrator</i> , 119 P.3d 581 (Colo.App. 2006) .....	2
<i>Mounkes v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State</i> , 251 P.3d 485 (Colo.App. 2010) .....	2
<i>Plains Metropolitan Dist. v. Ken-Caryl Ranch Metropolitan Dist.</i> , 250 P.3d 69 (Colo.App. 2010) .....	2
<i>Talbots v. Schwartzberg</i> , 928 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1996) .....	6

### **ORDINANCES**

Denver Revised Municipal Code § 53-25 .....	3
Denver Revised Municipal Code § 53-27 .....	3, 4, 5
Denver Revised Municipal Code § 53-40 .....	4
Denver Revised Municipal Code § 53-45 .....	1, 2, 3, 5
